

---

# 2C

## Action

### *General Session*

#### Approval of the April 2016 Consent Calendar

---

**Executive Summary:** The Executive Director recommends that the Commission approve the April 2016 Consent Calendar. After review, the Commission may approve, or amend and approve the Consent Calendar.

**Recommended Action:** Approve the April 2016 Consent Calendar.

**Presenter:** None

#### Strategic Plan Goal

##### **III. Communication and Engagement**

- b) Maintain effective communication and coordination between Commissioners and staff in carrying out the Commission's duties, roles and responsibilities.

April 2016

---

---

# Consent Calendar

---

---

## Division of Professional Practices

For your approval, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the April 14-15, 2016 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing:

### RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIALS

Education Code section 44244.1 allows the Commission to adopt the recommendation of the Committee of Credentials without further proceedings if the individual does not request an administrative hearing within a specified time.

1. **ABERNATHY, Kenneth F.** Napa, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
2. **ALCANTAR, Cesar A.** San Diego, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
3. **ALGAZY, Daniel** Granada Hills, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
4. **ANTOS, Barbara J.** San Diego, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
5. **ARMENDARIZ, Yessica** Ladera Ranch, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** for misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
6. **AVELLA, Denise L.** Riverside, CA  
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

7. **BARAZI, Emily B.** Napa, CA  
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
8. **BARNES, Brenton J.** Fresno, CA  
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
9. **BELTRAN, Raymond** West Sacramento, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
10. **BIANCO, Unchana J.** Sacramento, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
11. **BLUM, Glenn C.** Modesto, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
12. **BOYD, Stephen D.** South San Francisco, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
13. **BOYLE, Devin F.** San Diego, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
14. **BRIAN, Scott R.** San Jose, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
15. **BRITTON, Douglas P.** Signal Hill, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

16. **BROWN, Chad E.** Porterville, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
17. **BRYANT, William** Richmond, CA  
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
18. **COPITHORNE, Michael R.** Napa, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
19. **COYLE, Christopher D.** Mariposa, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
20. **DEIKE, Allison M.** Larkspur, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
21. **ECKERT, Jackie L.** Modesto, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
22. **ELDER, Kurt D.** Costa Mesa, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
23. **ELDRIDGE, Tyler S.** Elk Grove, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
24. **FIGUEROA, Salvador** Anaheim, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

25. **FOSTER, Summer J.** Bakersfield, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-one (41) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.
26. **FREEMAN, Brent S.** San Diego, CA  
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
27. **GARCIA, David V.** Escondido, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
28. **GARCIA, Johnnie B.** Seaside, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
29. **GARDNER, Myja S.** Oakland, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
30. **GERNER, Lauren M.** San Ramon, CA  
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
31. **GIeszinger, Margaret A.** Exeter, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
32. **GONZALEZ, Walter D.** Upland, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
33. **GORDON, Bonnie S.** Pismo Beach, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

34. **GREGORY, Evan C.** Merced, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
35. **GURULE, Richard G.** Oakdale, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
36. **HALL, Jason W.** Vista, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
37. **HARRIS, Lawrence B.** Morgan Hill, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
38. **HARRIS, Maurice** Fresno, CA  
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
39. **HARTSOCK, Pawlina R.** Imperial, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
40. **HILL, Lasonja S.** Sacramento, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
41. **HOOD, Jason M.** Ceres, CA  
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
42. **HORTON, Robert L.** San Jose, CA  
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
43. **HSU, Mei L.** Bakersfield, Ca  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

44. **HSUEH, Shu-Lin** Walnut, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
45. **JONES, Jeannine A.** Norwalk, CA  
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
46. **JONES, Karen J.** Murrieta, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
47. **KANG, Esther N.** Walnut, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
48. **KUCHERA, Michael J.** La Crescenta, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.
49. **KUMAR, John** Hemet, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
50. **LANIER, Michael E.** Temecula, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
51. **LEWIS, Ahisha** Sacramento, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
52. **LEWIS, Elizabeth R.** La Jolla, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

53. **LOPEZ, Albert** San Marcos, CA  
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
54. **LUBIN, Lorri K.** San Diego, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
55. **LUTHY, Heather S.** Riverside, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
56. **MATHERN, Russell A.** San Jose, CA  
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
57. **McCONNELL, Jennifer C.** Modesto, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
58. **McEOWEN, Randy H.** Fresno, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
59. **McMILLON, Cedric D.** Las Vegas, NV  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.
60. **MESGOUN, Esaias B.** Bakersfield, CA  
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
61. **MOAMAR, Jamil** Riverside, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
62. **MOORE, Dennis K.** Apple Valley, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

63. **MORALES, Francisco** Corona, CA  
He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
64. **MORENO, Ramon** Los Angeles, CA  
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
65. **MORRIS, Kent H.** Fullerton, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
66. **MORRIS, Linda M.** San Jose, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
67. **MURBACH, Barbara** Santa Fe Springs, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
68. **MYERS, James** Carson, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
69. **OBERLIES, Robert E.** West Sacramento, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
70. **ORNELAS, Ramona** Covina, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
71. **PABST, Paul J.** Orinda, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
72. **PAZMINO, Yvette** Torrance, CA  
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

73. **PEREZ, Robert M.** La Puente, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
74. **PERKINS, Garret A.** Madera, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
75. **PONSICO, Josefina** Los Angeles, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
76. **PORTILLO, Jaime A.** North Hollywood, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
77. **POTEMRA, Paul C.** Elk Grove, CA  
He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
78. **QUEZADA, Elizabeth** Porterville, CA  
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
79. **RATHBLOTT, Chelsey R.** Mendocino, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
80. **REECE, Brandie J.** Barstow, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
81. **REECE, Nathan** Stockton, CA  
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
82. **ROBERTSON, Shayla A.** San Diego, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seventy-five (75) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

83. **ROBISON, Joseph W.** Ontario, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
84. **SANDOVAL, Lorenzo** Kerman, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
85. **SANDOVAL, Victorina** El Monte, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
86. **SCHINDLER-EHRENS, Margot C.** Los Angeles, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
87. **SCRUGGS, Kathleen F.** Newport Beach, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
88. **SEWELL, Christopher J.** Brooklyn NY  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
89. **SHAFFER, Diana M.** Sherman Oaks, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
90. **SHAMLIN, Curtis L.** Fresno, CA  
The Administrative Services Credential is **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345. No adverse action was taken on his remaining documents.
91. **SIMMONS, Christopher R.** Riverside, CA  
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
92. **SKAGGS, Ronald M.** Fullerton, Ca  
All pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

93. **SMITH, Helena** Wrightwood, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
94. **SMITH, Jacquelyn A.** Castro Valley, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
95. **SMITH, Vincent A.** Duarte, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
96. **SOUPENE, James C. III** Long Beach, CA  
He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
97. **STAHLER, Patricia L.** Anaheim, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
98. **SULLIVAN, Kim S.** Stockton, CA  
She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
99. **SYVERSTEN, Barbara J.** Sacramento, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
100. **TEDDER, Carolyn** Oceanside, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
101. **TOMASELLI, David** Stockton, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

102. **TREJO, Jeanne A.** Imperial, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
103. **VAN EYCK, Kim D.** Albany, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
104. **VAUGHN, Amy J.** Bakersfield, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
105. **VELASCO, Francisco J.** San Diego, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
106. **VINCENT, Chance D.** Riverside, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
107. **WAJDA, Anna** Clovis, CA  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and any pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

#### PROPOSED DECISIONS

108. **PAPAZIAN, Molly** Van Nuys, CA  
The Administrative Law Judge's Proposed Decision, which reflects the Committee of Credentials' recommendation to **suspend** all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission for a period of **ninety (90) days** is adopted.

#### CONSENT DETERMINATIONS

The following consent determinations have been adopted:

109. **ALI, Nadar III** Los Angeles, CA  
The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that his Multiple Subject Teaching Credential is **suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days** and his application for an Administrative Services Credential is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

110. **BARAJAS, Sandoval M.** Yuba City, CA  
The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of three hundred sixty-four (364) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
111. **EBIGBO, Eziada** Los Angeles, CA  
The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
112. **GREEN, Rick L.** Rancho Murieta, CA  
The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days**, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
113. **HURST, Autumn J.** Simi Valley, CA  
The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
114. **McCONCHIE, Briar** Encinitas, CA  
The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**, however, the **revocation is stayed**, and she is **placed on probation for a period of five (5) years** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
115. **MOREJON, Michelle F.** San Francisco, CA  
The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of sixty-five (65) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
116. **PEREZ, Ronnie** Corona, CA  
The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
117. **SANDERS, Trevor** Point Arena, CA  
The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
118. **VALENCIANO, Andrew** San Diego, CA  
The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**, however, the **revocation is stayed**, and he is **placed on probation for a period of five (5) years** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

### REQUESTS FOR REVOCATION

The following credentials are revoked pursuant to the written request of the credential holder pursuant to Education Code section 44423.

119. **AMADOR, Perry R.** Redlands, CA  
Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his authorization in Introductory Health Science to his Single Subject Teaching Credential is revoked.
120. **PALACIO, Julianne** Lincoln, CA  
Upon her written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, her authorization in Home Economics to her Multiple Subject Teaching Credential is revoked.
121. **WOFFORD, James A.** Bakersfield, CA  
Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification documents are revoked and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.
122. **WONG, Patricia M.** Elk Grove, CA  
Upon her written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, her certification documents are revoked and she agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

#### WITHDRAWAL OF APPLICATIONS

123. **BUSSE, Wayne S.** El Cajon, CA  
Pursuant to his request and while allegations of misconduct were pending, all pending applications are **withdrawn** and he agrees that any subsequent submission of an application will be automatically rejected.

#### MANDATORY ACTIONS

124. **ABERNATHY, Ashlee** Yuba City, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her felony conviction for violating Penal Code sections 311.11(c) (possess or control of matter depicting a minor engaging in or simulating sexual conduct), 273a(a) (willful cruelty to a child: possible injury/death), and a misdemeanor violation of 647.6(a)(1) (annoy/molest a child). As a result of this conviction, she is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.
125. **ANDREWS, Steven S.** Anaheim Hills, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code sections 261.5(d) (unlawful sexual intercourse with minor under 16 years), 288a(b)(2) (oral copulation of person under 16 years), 289(i) (sexual penetration by foreign object), 288(c)(1) (lewd act upon a child), and 311.11(a) (possession of matter depicting a minor engaging in sexual conduct). As a result of this conviction, he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

126. **BARATYAN, Edvard** Burbank, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code section 647(a) (solicit lewd act).
127. **BERLANGA, Anthony M.** Salinas, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 311.11(a) (possession of matter depicting minor engaging in sexual conduct). As a result of this conviction, he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290. As a term of probation he has limited ability to associate with minors.
128. **CHANDLER, Craig R.** San Jose, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 288(a) (lewd and lascivious act on a child under 14 years). As a result of this conviction he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.
129. **CHILDRESS, Franklin** Encinitas, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his felony conviction for violating South Carolina Code of Laws section 56-05-2945(a)(2) (driving under the influence of alcohol, drugs, or combination of alcohol and drugs caused great bodily injury/death).
130. **CULWELL, James K.** Los Angeles, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code section 647.6(a)(1) (annoy/molest a child). As a result of this conviction, he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290. As a term of probation he has limited ability to associate with minors.
131. **DESCHLER, Steven R.** Novato, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 664/261.5(c) (attempted unlawful sexual intercourse). As a term of probation, his ability to associate with minors is limited.
132. **EAP, Nancy** Garden Grove, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 211 (second degree robbery), a violent and serious felony.
133. **GALLAGHER, Ryan F.** Salinas, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his

misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code section 647(a) (solicit lewd act). As a term of probation he has limited ability to associate with minors.

134. **GIPSON, Daniel D.** Moreno Valley, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 459 (first degree residential burglary), a serious felony.
135. **GOMEZ, Victor O.** Fresno, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his conviction for felony violation of Penal Code sections 288(c)(1) (lewd act upon a child 14 or 15 years), 288(a) (lewd or lascivious act with a minor), and a misdemeanor violation of 647.6(a)(1) (annoy/molest a child). As a result of this conviction, he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.
136. **GRIEGO, Jason** Denton, TX  
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his conviction for violating a first degree felony of Texas Penal Code section 22.021 (aggravated sexual assault of a child) and a second degree felony of 22.011 (sexual assault of a child). As a result of this conviction, he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.
137. **GURICH, John Michael** Gilroy, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating Health and Safety Code sections 11550(a) (using or being under the influence of a controlled substance: methamphetamine) and 11377(a) (possession of a specified controlled substance: methamphetamine).
138. **HOOKER, Vanessa J.** Bakersfield, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her felony conviction for violating Penal Code sections 288.3 (contact/communicate with a minor with intent to commit sexual offense) and 289(h) (sexual penetration with a foreign object, victim under 18 years). As a result of this conviction, she is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290. As a term of probation, her ability to associate with minors is limited.
139. **JACKSON, James M.** Venice, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 245(a)(4) (assault with a deadly weapon or force likely to produce great bodily injury).

140. **KALUZNY, Deborah** Tarzana, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating Health and Safety Code section 11377(a) (possession of controlled substance: methamphetamine).
141. **KEITH, Ralph B.** Oakdale, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 246.3(a) (negligent discharge of firearm), a serious felony.
142. **LEE, Martice L.** Stockton, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following her felony conviction of Penal Code section 487(a) (grand theft of personal property).
143. **LORDS, Donald R.** Compton, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code section 647(j)(3) (disorderly conduct: use of concealed camera/device to secretly videotape/film/photograph/record person in full/partial undress). As a result of this conviction he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.
144. **McDONALD, Michael T.** Clovis, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 261.5(c) (unlawful sexual intercourse). As a term of probation he has limited ability to associate with minors.
145. **ROACH, Kyle P.** Glendale, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 288a(b)(1) (oral copulation with person under 18 years). As a result of this conviction, he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290. As a term of probation he has limited ability to associate with minors.
146. **SALAS, Juan** Brea, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 211 (robbery), a serious and violent felony.
147. **SANDERS, Juanita K** Los Angeles, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating Health and Safety Code section 11377(a) (possession of controlled substance: methamphetamine).

148. **SANFRATELLO, Anthony J.** San Diego, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his felony conviction for violating 720 Illinois Compiled Statutes 5/16-1(a)(1)(A) (theft: unauthorized control of property over \$100,000).

149. **WOFFORD, James A.** Bakersfield, CA  
Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code section 311.11(a) (possession of matter depicting a minor engaging in or simulating sexual conduct). As a result of this conviction, he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290. As a term of probation he has limited ability to associate with minors and was ordered to surrender his teaching credentials.

### **AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS**

All certification documents held by the following individuals were automatically suspended because a complaint, information or indictment was filed in court alleging each individual committed an offense specified in Education Code section 44940. Their certification documents will remain automatically suspended until the Commission receives notice of entry of judgment pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d).

150. **AIRO, Michael C.** San Mateo, CA

151. **BETTENCOURT, Gary A.** Turlock, CA

152. **DREW, Zachary W.** Petaluma, CA

153. **EGAN, Devyn M.** Turlock, CA

154. **FERNANDEZ, Ivan** Port Hueneme, CA

155. **FOSGETT, Shannon M.** Murrieta, CA

156. **GUTIERREZ, Michael W.** Corona, CA

157. **HERNANDEZ, Miguel** Gardena, CA

158. **HUFFMAN, Myron L.** Yucca Valley, CA

159. **MACHOS, Thomas F.** Oceanside, CA

160. **MATKO, Danielle** Belmont, CA

161. **MISPLAY, John C.** Elk Grove, CA

162. **NUGENT, Christopher J.** Atascadero, CA

163. **O’HEARN, Jeffrey C.** Walnut Creek, CA
164. **SANDOVAL, Roberto A.** San Diego, CA
165. **SUTTON, Toni N.** San Diego, CA

#### **NO CONTEST SUSPENSIONS**

All credentials held by the following individuals were suspended, pursuant to Education Code section 44424 or 44425, because a plea of no contest was entered to an offense specified in the above sections of the Education Code. The credentials will remain suspended until final disposition by the Commission.

166. **LOPEZ, Alexis** Fontana, CA
167. **TO, Khoa D.** Gardena, CA

#### **TERMINATION OF AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d), the automatic suspension of all credentials held by the following individuals is terminated and the matter referred to the Committee of Credentials for review.

168. **ANDERSON, Robert N.** San Diego, CA
169. **BRAVO, Joshua T.** Fresno, CA
170. **LAMPI, William L.** Indio, CA

#### **TERMINATIONS OF PROBATION**

171. **SCHUMACHER, Ellem S.** San Diego, CA  
Having violated the conditions of probation set forth in the Consent Determination and Order adopted by the Commission effective on July 24, 2015, her probation is terminated, the stay is lifted, and her certification documents are revoked.
172. **SOLA, Lori S.** Corona, CA  
Having violated the conditions of probation set forth in the Consent Determination and Order adopted by the Commission effective on August 28, 2015, her probation is terminated, the stay is lifted, and her certification documents are **revoked**.

## CORRECTION

173. Please correct Item #90 on the February 2016 Consent Calendar.

**SNEDEKER, Marcy A.**

Chico, CA

The Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are suspended for a period of **twenty-one** (21) days as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

## Certification Division

### VALIDATION OF SERVICE RENDERED WITHOUT A CREDENTIAL

**The service rendered by the following persons is approved pursuant to the provisions of the  
Education Code, Section 45036**

Name	School District/Charter	County	Period of Service
Jorge Belmonte	Livingston Union	Merced	03/02/2016-03/16/2016
Christopher Braunstein	Ontario-Montclair	San Bernardino	01/02/2016-01/20/2016
*Stacy Brennan	Palm Springs	Riverside	01/01/2016-01/21/2016
Ami Briscoe	Westminster	Orange	02/01/2016-02/18/2016
Rebecca Calkins	Cascade Union Elementary	Shasta	02/01/2016-02/11/2016
Angela Censoplano Holmes	National	San Diego	02/01/2016-02/04/2016
Tim Centeno	Escondido Union High	San Diego	02/01/2016-02/16/2016
Amanda Correll	Tustin	Orange	03/01/2016-03/17/2016
Michael Cross	East Side Union High	Santa Clara	07/01/2015-02/02/2016
Cynthia Cunningham	Vista	San Diego	01/01/2016-01/25/2016
Lori Darwish	Irvine	Orange	02/01/2016-02/22/2016
Cory Day	Laguna Beach	Orange	01/04/2016-01/19/2016
Heather Dodt	Riverside COE	Riverside	01/01/2016-01/22/2016
Anita Dworakowski	Westminster	Orange	02/01/2016-02/18/2016
Cornelio Egasani	San Ysidro	San Diego	01/01/2016-01/12/2016
Maria Enriquez-Carrillo	Santa Ana	Orange	02/18/2016-03/01/2016
Shani Garcia	Weaver	Merced	03/01/2016-03/15/2016
Tracy Garvey	Arcohe Union	Sacramento	02/01/2016-02/11/2016
Donald Gaudioso	Simi Valley	Ventura	01/04/2016-01/14/2016
Laura Graves-Funk	San Marcos	San Diego	01/01/2016-01/21/2016
Stephen Grack	Fullerton Jt. Union High	Orange	01/01/2016-01/19/2016
Amy Greve Dutton	Bishop	Inyo	09/01/2015-12/03/2015
James Griffin	Fontana	San Bernardino	12/01/2015-01/21/2016
Sarab Habib	Cajon Valley Union	San Diego	01/02/2016-01/20/2016
Sandra Hales	Alvord	Riverside	01/04/2016-01/06/2016
Stacey Hamilton	Solana Beach	San Diego	01/01/2016-01/19/2016
Lupe Harris	Cajon Valley	San Diego	02/01/2016-02/18/2016
Debbie Harrison	Alvord	Riverside	01/04/2016-01/22/2016
Rachel Hartenstein	Poway	San Diego	02/01/2016-02/21/2016
Geoff Hecht	Fullerton	Orange	02/01/2016-02/03/2016
Michelle Hiles	Thermalito Union Elementary	Butte	01/11/2016-01/11/2016
Glenda Holdridge	Holtville	Imperial	02/02/2016-02/02/2016
Janet Holland	Lucia Mar	San Luis Obispo	01/01/2016-01/26/2016
Linda Jacobi	Curtis Creek	Tuolumne	01/01/2016-01/15/2016
Paulene Jimenez	Visalia	Tulare	01/02/2016-01/24/2016
Martha Jordahl	Oxnard	Ventura	02/01/2016-02/19/2016
Helene Jullie	Oceanside	San Diego	02/01/2016-02/17/2016
Dennis Kreil	Ocean View	Orange	10/13/2015-11/20/2015

Carrie Leventhal	Laguna Beach	Orange	02/01/2016-02/12/2016
Tracie MacLaughlin	Natomas	Sacramento	12/01/2015-12/15/2015
Jon McGuffin	Mountain Empire	San Diego	01/01/2016-01/21/2016
Mark Norris	Adelanto Elementary	San Bernardino	01/02/2016-01/03/2016
Kristy Parr	Ocean View	Orange	01/01/2016-01/10/2016
Cynthia Paulson	Centralia	Orange	01/01/2016-01/03/2016
Rosa Peral-Vega	Valley Center-Pauma	San Diego	02/01/2016-02/09/2016
Joseph Rewa	Escondido Union	San Diego	02/01/2016-02/19/2016
Elizabeth Rodriguez	Traver Jt. Elementary	Tulare	01/02/2016-01/20/2016
Suzanne Rodriguez	Dinuba	Tulare	02/02/2016-02/17/2016
Aaron Schall	National	San Diego	01/01/2016-01/20/2016
Jennifer Shay	Westminster	Orange	02/01/2016-02/18/2016
Suzanne Shea	Oak Park	Ventura	01/05/2016-01/14/2016
Teresa Shea	Ramona	San Diego	02/01/2016-02/15/2016
Stacy Shin	Ventura COE	Ventura	02/01/2016-02/19/2016
Carmen Silva-Aquino	Chaffey Jt.	San Bernardino	01/01/2016-01/20/2016
Kathy Smith-Schiro	Lindsay	Tulare	02/02/2016-03/12/2016
Teri Sneed	Lakeside Union	San Diego	01/01/2016-01/20/2016
*Lisa Snyder	Springville Union	Tulare	02/02/2016-02/18/2016
Anne Staffieri	Escondido Union High	San Diego	02/01/2016-02/18/2016
Andrea Stetler	Oxnard	Ventura	01/11/2016-01/25/2016
John Strait	Sweetwater Union High	San Diego	01/01/2016-01/14/2016
Rollin Swan	Poway	San Diego	02/01/2016-02/22/2016
Teresa Tangeman	Julian Union	San Diego	02/01/2016-02/19/2016
Anne Tsementzis	Vista	San Diego	01/01/2016-01/22/2016
Susan Turner	Cajon Valley	San Diego	02/01/2016-02/17/2016
Brent Van Der Linden	Vista	San Diego	01/01/2016-01/21/2016
Chee Vang	Visalia	Tulare	01/02/2016-01/24/2016
Leticia Villa	Weaver	Merced	03/01/2016-03/15/2016
Davina White	Templeton	San Luis Obispo	01/01/2016-01/26/2016

\*Holds more than one credential

---

---

## Program Approval

---

---

### Introduction

This agenda item presents a subject matter program submitted by an institution of higher education for approval.

### Background

The Commission regularly receives recommendations for program approval from single subject matter review panels. These panels of subject matter experts review all program documentation and make an informed determination whether the program meets the standards common to all subject matter programs and also the content specific subject matter standards. The content specific subject matter standards are closely aligned to the K-12 academic content standards. These subject matter programs are usually undergraduate courses of study completed before candidates begin teacher preparation programs. However, in some cases, the subject matter program may be completed concurrently with the teacher preparation program.

### Subject Matter Program Review Procedures

Following are the general procedures for the review of subject matter programs:

1. Technical Assistance – After the Commission adopts a set of new program standards, Commission staff members provide technical assistance to prospective program sponsors wishing to submit responses to the new standards. Technical assistance materials are provided on the Commission’s website. Staff members train, assign, and coordinate review team work.
2. Preconditions Review – After the program proposal is received, Commission staff review the sponsor’s response to the preconditions. The preconditions are based on both state laws and Commission policies, and address minimum unit and content area requirements. If the preconditions response is incomplete, the sponsor is requested to provide specific information necessary for compliance with the preconditions.
3. Program Review – The program sponsor’s responses to the Commission’s subject matter program standards are reviewed by a team of two or more subject matter educators to determine if the program meets the program standards, including the subject matter requirements (SMRs). The SMRs are the content knowledge required to be covered in the program and are aligned to the K-12 content standards that the candidate will be expected to know. The reviewers are trained in the alignment of the standards and subject matter requirements and in the review process before they are assigned proposals to review. Reviewers are

instructed to find explicit evidence that programs not only align with K-12 content standards but also introduce their candidates to those standards within the context of their subject matter studies. The team must reach consensus that each standard is met based upon evidence provided in the document. If the program does not meet the standards, the sponsor is given an explanation of the findings. The sponsor must then submit the additional information requested. Once reviewers determine that the program proposal provides a convincing and adequate body of evidence to meet the Commission's adopted subject matter program standards, the program is recommended to the Commission for approval.

4. After subject matter program approval is granted by the Commission, the institution may admit candidates to the approved subject matter program. Graduates of a Commission approved single subject matter preparation program meet the Commission's subject matter requirement and are not required to take the subject matter examination (California Subject Examinations for Teachers).

This report presents a subject matter program that has been deemed to have met all of the appropriate *Standards of Quality and Effectiveness for Single Subject Matter Preparation Programs* ([www.ctc.ca.gov/educator-prep/STDS-subject-matter.html](http://www.ctc.ca.gov/educator-prep/STDS-subject-matter.html)) by appropriate review panel and is recommended to the Commission for approval. The program brought forward to the Commission for approval at this time is: Loyola Marymount University Single Subject Matter World Language: Spanish.

### **Summary Information on the Proposed Single Subject Matter Program**

#### **Loyola Marymount University Single Subject Matter World Language: Spanish**

The Single Subject Matter World Language: Spanish is embedded in Loyola Marymount University's (LMU) Secondary Teacher Preparation Program (STPP) in Spanish and is therefore designed to meet the subject matter requirements of the Single Subject Teacher World Language: Spanish. The creation of the Center for Undergraduate Teacher Preparation (CUTP), the development of the Spanish major program with the inclusion of new faculty, the appointment of a STPP Spanish director, and an increased attention to alignment of learning outcomes, assessment, and course development, account for some of the attributes of this program. Potential candidates are instructed to meet with the CUTP advisor and attend a School of Education undergraduate information session.

Candidates for the subject matter program for Spanish will fulfill the requirements for the major in Spanish and take two additional upper division courses incorporated into the program. The program prepares candidates to teach at a K-12 level, Spanish language, literature and the cultures of Spanish speaking populations in the world. The program equips candidates with Advanced Mid or High language proficiency in Spanish as it introduces the multicultural nature and historical evolution of literary and cultural expressions in the target language. Courses introduce candidates to representative literary works, and cultural productions from Spain, Latin America, the U.S, and other diasporic Spanish-speaking populations. Candidates learn theoretical

terminology and concepts essential to analyze these and other cultural products, and to situate them within their historical, political, and geographical contexts.

The capstone portfolio includes a narrative on other experiences either at school, abroad or in the community that contributed to realize those goals. A reflective essay and narrative address the “Five C’s” that are central to the program and the State of California: Communication, Cultures, Connections, Comparisons and Communities. The degree to which candidates achieve those goals, outlined in LMU’s Spanish Student Learning Outcomes is assessed at program completion. The portfolio essays and oral presentations are also assessment tools for the program for student learning outcomes for writing, speaking, transcultural awareness and terminology.

### **Recommendations**

Based upon a determination by reviewers that the following entities have met all relevant standards and requirements, staff recommends Commission approval of the following subject matter program: Loyola Marymount University World Language: Spanish.